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DIAGNOSIS AND REPAIR WORKFLOW
< BASIC INSPECTION >

BASIC INSPECTION
DIAGNOSIS AND REPAIR WORKFLOW

Wo r k F I OW INFOID:0000000003071754

OVERALL SEQUENCE

Inspection start

1. Get information for symptom
Get the detailed information about symptom from the
customer.
} 2. Check DTC F———
Symptom is described. Symptom is not described. Symptom is described.
DTC is detected. DTC is detected. DTC is not detected.
3. Confirm the symptom 4. Confirm the symptom
Confirm the symptom described by the Confirm the symptom described by the
customer. customer.
5. Perform DTC Confirmation Procedure | | 6. Perform Basic Inspection I-—

7. Detect malfunctioning system by
Symptom Table

8. Detect malfunctioning part by Diagnostic
Procedure

9. Repair or replace the malfunctioning part

NG 10. Final check NG

(DTC is detected.) Check that the symptom is not detected. (Symptom remains.)
Perform DTC Confirmation Procedure again, and then
check that the malfunction can be repaired securely.

OK

INSPECTION END

JMKIA0101GB

DETAILED FLOW
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DIAGNOSIS AND REPAIR WORKFLOW
< BASIC INSPECTION >

1. GET INFORMATION FOR SYMPTOM

Get the detailed information from the customer about the symptom (the condition and the environment when
the incident/malfunction occurred).

>> GO TO 2
2. CHECK DTC
1. Check DTC.

2. Perform the following procedure if DTC is displayed.

- Record DTC and freeze frame data (Print them out with CONSULT-III.)

- Erase DTC.

- Study the relationship between the cause detected by DTC and the symptom described by the customer.
3. Check related service bulletins for information.

Is any symptom described and any DTC detected?

Symptom is described, DTC is displayed>>GO TO 3
Symptom is described, DTC is not displayed>>GO TO 4
Symptom is not described, DTC is displayed>>GO TO 5

3. CONFIRM THE SYMPTOM
Confirm the symptom described by the customer.

Connect CONSULT-III to the vehicle in “DATA MONITOR” mode and check real time diagnosis results.
Verify relation between the symptom and the condition when the symptom is detected.

>>GOTO5

4. CONFIRM THE SYMPTOM
Confirm the symptom described by the customer.

Connect CONSULT-1II to the vehicle in “DATA MONITOR " mode and check real time diagnosis results.
Verify relation between the symptom and the condition when the symptom is detected.

>> GO TO6
5. PERFORM DTC CONFIRMATION PROCEDURE

Perform DTC Confirmation Procedure for the displayed DTC, and then check that DTC is detected again.

At this time, always connect CONSULT-III to the vehicle, and check diagnostic results in real time.

If two or more DTCs are detected, refer to BCS-79. "DTC Inspection Priority Chart" and determine trouble

diagnosis order.

NOTE:

* Freeze frame data is useful if the DTC is not detected.

» Perform Component Function Check if DTC Confirmation Procedure is not included in Service Manual. This
simplified check procedure is an effective alternative though DTC cannot be detected during this check.
If the result of Component Function Check is NG, it is the same as the detection of DTC by DTC Confirma-
tion Procedure.

Is DTC detected?

YES >>GOTOS8
NO >> Refer to Gl-42, "Intermittent Incident”.

6. PERFORM BASIC INSPECTION
Perform WW-3, "Work Flow".

Inspection End>>GO TO 7
[ . DETECT MALFUNCTIONING SYSTEM BY SYMPTOM TABLE

Detect malfunctioning system according to W\W-36. "Diagnosis Procedure" based on the confirmed symptom
in step 4, and determine the trouble diagnosis order based on possible causes and symptom.

>>GOTOS8
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DIAGNOSIS AND REPAIR WORKFLOW
< BASIC INSPECTION >

8. DETECT MALFUNCTIONING PART BY DIAGNOSTIC PROCEDURE

Inspect according to Diagnostic Procedure of the system.
NOTE:

The Diagnostic Procedure described based on open circuit inspection. A short circuit inspection is also
required for the circuit check in the Diagnostic Procedure.
Is malfunctioning part detected?

YES >>GOTO9

NO >> Check voltage of related BCM terminals using CONSULT-III.

9. REPAIR OR REPLACE THE MALFUNCTIONING PART

1. Repair or replace the malfunctioning part.

2. Reconnect parts or connectors disconnected during Diagnostic Procedure again after repair and replace-
ment.
3. Check DTC. If DTC is displayed, erase it.

>> GO TO 10
10. FINAL cHECK

When DTC was detected in step 2, perform DTC Confirmation Procedure or Component Function Check
again, and then check that the malfunction have been repaired securely.

When symptom was described from the customer, refer to confirmed symptom in step 3 or 4, and check that
the symptom is not detected.

Does the symptom reappear?

YES (DTC is detected)>>GO TO 8
YES (Symptom remains)>>GO TO 6
NO >> |nspection End.
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FRONT WIPER AND WASHER SYSTEM
< FUNCTION DIAGNOSIS >

FUNCTION DIAGNOSIS
FRONT WIPER AND WASHER SYSTEM

Syste m D I a.g ra.m INFOID:0000000003071755

H o . Front
EWasher : washer motor
| S CAN ication line

Combination switch IPDM E/R -

Combination switch reading function Front wiper auto stop signal Front wiper auto stop signal

BCM Front wi t signal FRONT
ront wiper request signal WIPER RELAY

CAN communication line (LO/HI/INT) Front wiper
motor

meter Vehicle speed signal FRONT WIPER - HI
HIGH RELAY Lo

ALCIA0043GB|

System Description

OUTLINE
The front wiper is controlled by each function of BCM and IPDM E/R.

Control by BCM
« Combination switch reading function

 Front wiper control function

Control by IPDM E/R .
 Front wiper control function

* Relay control function

FRONT WIPER BASIC OPERATION

* BCM detects the combination switch condition by the combination switch reading function.

+ BCM transmits the front wiper request signal to IPDM E/R with CAN communication depending on each
operating condition of the front wiper.

« IPDM E/R turns ON/OFF the integrated front wiper relay and the front wiper high relay according to the front
wiper request signal. IPDM E/R provides the power supply to operate the front wiper HI/LO operation.

FRONT WIPER LO OPERATION
* BCM transmits the front wiper request signal (LO) to IPDM E/R with CAN communication according to the
front wiper LO operating condition.

Front wiper LO operating condition

- Ignition switch ON

- Front wiper switch LO or front wiper switch MIST (while pressing)

« IPDM E/R turns ON the integrated front wiper relay according to the front wiper request signal (LO).

FRONT WIPER HI OPERATION
* BCM transmits the front wiper request signal (HI) to IPDM E/R with CAN communication according to the
front wiper HI operating condition.

Front wiper HI operating condition

- Ignition switch ON

- Front wiper switch Hi

« IPDM E/R turns ON the integrated front wiper relay and the front wiper high relay according to the front wiper
request signal (HI).

FRONT WIPER INT OPERATION

* BCM transmits the front wiper request signal (INT) to IPDM E/R with CAN communication depending on the
front wiper INT operating condition and intermittent operation delay interval according to the wiper intermit-
tent dial position.

Front wiper INT operating condition

- Ignition switch ON
- Front wiper switch INT
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FRONT WIPER AND WASHER SYSTEM
< FUNCTION DIAGNOSIS >

« IPDM E/R turns ON the integrated front wiper relay so that the front wiper is operated only once according to

the front wiper request signal (INT).

« BCM detects stop position/except stop position of the front wiper motor according to the front wiper auto stop

signal received from IPDM E/R with CAN communication.
« BCM transmits the front wiper request signal (INT) again after the intermittent operation delay interval.

Front wiper request (INT)

Front wiper auto stop signal

ON

Intermittent time

OFF

Except

| stop position

Stop position

JPLIA0094GB

NOTE:

Front wiper intermittent operation can be set to the operation with vehicle speed by CONSULT-III. Refer to

WW-11, "WIPER : CONSULT - Ill Function (BCM - WIPER)".

Front wiper intermittent operation with vehicle speed
« BCM calculates the intermittent operation delay interval from the following
- Vehicle speed signal (received from the combination meter with CAN communication)
- Wiper intermittent dial position

Intermittent operation delay Interval (s)
Wiper intermittent dial posi- Intermittent vehicle speed
P \ P operation . 5km/h (3.1MPH) | 35 km/h (21.7
tion b Vehicle stopped or 65 km/h
interval less than 5 km/h or more or less MPH) or more or (40.4MPH) or
(3.1 MPH) than 35km/h (21.7 | less than 65km/h 'more
' MPH) (40.4 MPH)*
1 Short 0.8 0.6 0.4 0.24
2 T 4 3 2 1.2
3 10 7.5 3
4 16 12 8 4.8
5 24 18 12 7.2
6 1 32 24 16 9.6
7 Long 42 315 21 12.6

*: When without vehicle speed setting

FRONT WIPER AUTO STOP OPERATION
« BCM stops transmitting the front wiper request signal when the front wiper switch is turned OFF.

« IPDM E/R detects the front wiper auto stop signal from the front wiper motor and detects the front wiper

motor position (stop position/except stop position).

Revision: August 2007
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FRONT WIPER AND WASHER SYSTEM

< FUNCTION DIAGNOSIS >

* When the front wiper request signal is stopped, IPDM E/R turns ON the front wiper relay until the front wiper
motor returns to the stop position.

ON
Front wiper request (LO)

OFF

Except
stop position

Front wiper auto stop signal

Stop position

ON

Front wiper relay
OFF

JPLIA0095GB

NOTE:
* BCM stops the transmitting of the front wiper request signal when the ignition switch OFF.
* IPDM E/R turns the front wiper relay OFF when the ignition switch OFF.

FRONT WIPER OPERATION LINKED WITH WASHER

* BCM transmits the front wiper request signal (LO) to IPDM E/R with CAN communication according to the
washer linked operating condition of the front wiper.

« BCM transmits the front wiper request signal (LO) so that the front wiper operates approximately 2 times
when the front washer switch OFF is detected.

Washer linked operating condition of front wiper

- Ignition switch ON

- Front washer switch ON (0.4 second or more)

« IPDM E/R turns ON the integrated front wiper relay according to the front wiper request signal (LO).
 The front washer motor is grounded through the combination switch when the front washer switch is ON.

FRONT WIPER FAIL-SAFE OPERATION
When the front wiper auto stop circuit is malfunctioning, IPDM E/R performs the fail-safe function. Refer to
PCS-30, "Fail Safe".
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FRONT WIPER AND WASHER SYSTEM
< FUNCTION DIAGNOSIS >

Component Parts Location

ALLIA0186ZZ

1. Combination switch M28 2. Combination meter M24 3. Front wiper motor E25

4. |IPDM E/R E17, E18, E200 5. Front washer motor E226 6. BCM, B16, B17, B18, B19 (view with
instrument panel removed)
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FRONT WIPER AND WASHER SYSTEM
< FUNCTION DIAGNOSIS >

Component Description

Part Description

» Judges the each switch status by the combination switch reading function.
BCM * Requests (with CAN communication) the front wiper relay and the front wiper high
relay ON to IPDM E/R.

» Controls the integrated relay according to the request (with CAN communication)
IPDM E/R from BCM.
» Performs the auto stop control of the front wiper.

Combination switch

(Wiper & washer switch) Refer to WW-6, "System Description".

Combination meter Transmits the vehicle speed signal to BCM with CAN communication.
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DIAGNOSIS SYSTEM (BCM)
< FUNCTION DIAGNOSIS >

DIAGNOSIS SYSTEM (BCM)
COMMON ITEM

COMMON ITEM : Diagnosis Description

BCM CONSULT-1Il FUNCTION
CONSULT-III performs the following functions via CAN communication with BCM.

INFOID:0000000003071759

Diagnosis mode Function Description
WORK SUPPORT Changes the setting for each system function.
SELF-DIAG RESULTS Displays the diagnosis results judged by BCM.
CAN DIAG SUPPORT MNTR Monitors the reception status of CAN communication viewed from BCM.
DATA MONITOR The BCM input/output signals are displayed.
ACTIVE TEST The signals used to activate each device are forcibly supplied from BCM.
ECU IDENTIFICATION The BCM part number is displayed.
CONFIGURATION This function is not used even though it is displayed.

SYSTEM APPLICATION

BCM can perform the following functions for each system.
NOTE:
It can perform the diagnosis modes except the following for all sub system selection items.

Diagnosis mode
System Sub system selection item
WORK SUPPORT | DATA MONITOR ACTIVE TEST
Wiper and washer WIPER X X X
Combination switch COMB SW X
COM MON ITEM : CON SU LT-I I I Funct|0n INFOID:0000000003071760
ECU IDENTIFICATION
Displays the BCM part No.
SELF-DIAG RESULT
Refer to BCS-81, "DTC Index".
WIPER : CONSULT = III FunCt|On (BCM = WIPER) INFOID:0000000003071761
WORK SUPPORT
Service item S.e tting Description
item
ON With vehicle speed
WIPER SPEED (Front wiper intermittent time linked with the vehicle speed and wiper intermittent dial position)
SETTING OFE* Without vehicle speed
(Front wiper intermittent time linked with the wiper intermittent dial position)
*:Factory setting
DATA MONITOR
Revision: August 2007 WW-11 2008 Altima Hybrid



< FUNCTION DIAGNOSIS >

DIAGNOSIS SYSTEM (BCM)

Monitor Item
[Unit]
PUSH sSw Displays the status of the engine switch (push switch) judged by BCM.
VEH SPEED 1 Displays the value of the vehicle speed signal received from combination meter with
[km/h] CAN communication.
FR WIPER HI
[OFF/ON]
FR WIPER LOW
[OFF/ON] L . o , . .
Status of each switch judged by BCM using the combination switch reading function
FR WASHER SW
[OFF/ON]
FR WIPER INT
[OFF/ON]
FR WIPER STOP Displays the status of the front wiper auto stop signal received from IPDM E/R with
[OFF/ON] CAN communication.
;’Ir[ \7/]OLUME Status of each switch judged by BCM using the combination switch reading function
ACTIVE TEST
Test item Operation
HI Transmits the front wiper request signal (HI) to IPDM E/R with CAN communication to op-
erate the front wiper HI operation.

LO Transmits the front wiper request signal (LO) to IPDM E/R with CAN communication to
FRONT WIPER operate the front wiper LO operation.

INT Transmits the front wiper request signal (INT) to IPDM E/R with CAN communication to

operate the front wiper INT operation.
OFF Stops transmitting the front wiper request signal to stop the front wiper operation.

Revision: August 2007
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< FUNCTION DIAGNOSIS >

DIAGNOSIS SYSTEM (IPDM E/R)

DIAGNOSIS SYSTEM (IPDM E/R)

Diagnosis Description

AUTO ACTIVE TEST

INFOID:0000000003071762

Refer to PCS-10, "Diagnosis Description".

CONSULT = III Function (IPDM E/R) INFOID:0000000003071763

APPLICATION ITEM

CONSULT-III performs the following functions via CAN communication with IPDM E/R.

Diagnosis mode

Description

ECU Identification

Allows confirmation of IPDM E/R part number.

Self Diagnostic Result

Displays the diagnosis results judged by IPDM E/R.

Data Monitor

Displays the real-time input/output data from IPDM E/R input/output data.

Active Test

IPDM E/R can provide a drive signal to electronic components to check their operations.

CAN Diag Support Monitor

The results of transmit/receive diagnosis of CAN communication can be read.

SELF DIAGNOSTIC
Refer to PCS-32, "DTC Index".

DATA MONITOR

Monitor item
Monitor Item MAIN SIG- o
[Unit] NALS Description

FR WIP REQ « Displays the status of the front wiper request signal received from BCM via CAN

[Stop/1LOW/Low/Hi] communication.

EgITPo?:UPT/chTTS]P X Displays the status of the front wiper auto stop signal judged by IPDM E/R.

EglﬁF;BPL%%TK] X Displays the status of the front wiper fail-safe operation judged by IPDM E/R.
ACTIVE TEST
Test item

Test item Operation Description

OFF

OFF

FRONT WIPER LO

Operates the front wiper relay.

HI

Operates the front wiper relay and front wiper high relay.

Revision: August 2007
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WIPER AND WASHER FUSE

< COMPONENT DIAGNOSIS >

COMPONENT DIAGNOSIS

WIPER AND WASHER FUSE
Description

INFOID:0000000003071764

Fuse list
Unit Location Fuse No. Capacity
Front wiper motor IPDM E/R 55 30A
Front washer motor IPDM E/R 38 10 A
Diagnosis Procedure
1. cHEck FusEs
Check that the following fuses are not blown.
Unit Location Fuse No. Capacity
Front wiper motor IPDM E/R 55 30A
Front washer motor IPDM E/R 38 10A

Is the fuse blown?

YES >> Replace the blown fuse after repairing the affected circuit.

NO >> The fuse is normal.

Revision: August 2007
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FRONT WIPER MOTOR LO CIRCUIT
< COMPONENT DIAGNQOSIS >

FRONT WIPER MOTOR LO CIRCUIT

Component Function Check

1. CHECK FRONT WIPER LO OPERATION

®IPDM E/R AUTO ACTIVE TEST

1. Start IPDM E/R auto active test. Refer to PCS-10, "Diagnosis Description".
2. Check that the front wiper operates at the LO operation.

(BCONSULT-IIl ACTIVE TEST

1. Select "FRONT WIPER" of IPDM E/R active test item.

2. With operating the test item, check that front wiper LO operation and OFF.

LO - Front wiper LO operation
OFF . Stop the front wiper.

Does the front wiper operate?

YES >> Front wiper motor LO circuit is normal.
NO >> Refer to WW-15, "Diagnosis Procedure".

Diagnosis Procedure

1. CHECK FRONT WIPER MOTOR (LO) OUTPUT VOLTAGE
(B)CONSULT-III ACTIVE TEST

1. Turn the ignition switch OFF.
2. Disconnect front wiper motor.
3. Turn the ignition switch ON. HS.
4. Select "FRONT WIPER" of IPDM E/R active test item. yial
5. With operating the test item, check voltage between IPDM E/R 7
harness connector and ground. )
1 s on
Terminals Test it
est item
) ¢) Voltage (V) (Ap- _ﬂ
IPDM E/R prox.) =
FRONT WlPER ALLIA0206ZZ
Connector Terminal
Ground
LO Battery voltage
E18 4
OFF ov

Is the measurement normal?

YES >>GOTO?2
NO >> Replace IPDM E/R. Refer to PCS-34, "Removal and Installation”.

2. CHECK FRONT WIPER MOTOR (LO) OPEN CIRCUIT
1. Turn the ignition switch OFF. n.scmm
2. Disconnect IPDM E/R. %
3. Check continuity between IPDM E/R harness connector (A) and A
4I—I_,|—|

front wiper motor harness connector (B).

1
IPDM E/R Front wiper motor 4 @

Continuity

Connector Terminal Connector Terminal lﬁ(
E18 (A) 4 E25 (B) 1 Yes
Does continuity exist? - )
YES >> GO To 3 ALLIA0207Z2Z

NO >> Repair or replace harness.
3. CHECK FRONT WIPER MOTOR (LO) SHORT CIRCUIT

Revision: August 2007 WW-15 2008 Altima Hybrid



FRONT WIPER MOTOR LO CIRCUIT
< COMPONENT DIAGNOSIS >

Check continuity between IPDM E/R harness connector and ground.
H.S.
IPDM E/R DISCONNECT
Continuity
Connector Terminal Ground p
E18 4 No @ﬁ@
Does continuity exist? =T
YES >> Repair or replace harness.
NO >> Replace front wiper motor. Refer to WW-41, "FRONT
WIPER DRIVE ASSEMBLY : Removal and Installation". e e L
ALLIA0208ZZ

Revision: August 2007 WW-16 2008 Altima Hybrid



FRONT WIPER MOTOR HI CIRCUIT
< COMPONENT DIAGNQOSIS >

FRONT WIPER MOTOR HI CIRCUIT

Component Function Check

1. CHECK FRONT WIPER HI OPERATION

®IPDM E/R AUTO ACTIVE TEST

1. Start IPDM E/R auto active test. Refer to PCS-10, "Diagnosis Description".
2. Check that the front wiper operates at the HI operation.

(BCONSULT-IIl ACTIVE TEST

1. Select "FRONT WIPER" of IPDM E/R active test item.

2. With operating the test item, check that front wiper HI operation and OFF.

HI : Front wiper HI operation
OFF : Stop the front wiper.

Does the front wiper operate?

YES >> The front wiper motor HI circuit is normal.
NO >> Refer to WW-15, "Diagnosis Procedure”.

Diagnosis Procedure

1. CHECK FRONT WIPER MOTOR (HI) OUTPUT VOLTAGE
(B)CONSULT-III ACTIVE TEST

1. Turn the ignition switch OFF.
2. Disconnect front wiper motor. W
3. Turn the ignition switch ON. H.S.
4. Select "FRONT WIPER" of IPDM E/R active test item. -
5. With operating the test item, check voltage between IPDM E/R 5 Ej]
harness connector and ground. Ry~
—=/) @
Terminals Test it
est item V
) ) Voltage (V) _ﬂ
IPDM E/R (Approx.) =
FRONT WIPER ALLIA0209ZZ
Connector Terminal
Ground
HI Battery voltage
E18 5
OFF Y

Is the measurement normal?

YES >>GOTO?2
NO >> Replace IPDM E/R. Refer to PCS-34, "Removal and Installation”.

2. CHECK FRONT WIPER MOTOR (HI) OPEN CIRCUIT
1. Turn the ignition switch OFF. n.scmm
2. Disconnect IPDM E/R. %
3. Check continuity between IPDM E/R harness connector (A) and A

front wiper motor harness connector (B).

IPDM E/R Front wiper motor o 5
- - Continuity
Connector Terminal Connector Terminal
E18 (A) 5 E25 (B) 4 Yes
Q
Does continuity exist? Ll o
YES >> Go To 3 ALLIA0210ZZ

NO >> Repair or replace harness.
3. CHECK FRONT WIPER MOTOR (HI) SHORT CIRCUIT
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FRONT WIPER MOTOR HI CIRCUIT
< COMPONENT DIAGNOSIS >

Check continuity between IPDM E/R harness connector and ground.
H.S.
IPDM E/R DISCONNECT
Continuity
Connector Terminal Ground s
E18 5 No @i@
Does continuity exist? =T
YES >> Repair or replace harness.
NO >> Replace front wiper motor. Refer to WW-41, "FRONT
WIPER DRIVE ASSEMBLY : Removal and Installation". e L
ALLIA0211Z2Z
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FRONT WIPER AUTO STOP SIGNAL CIRCUIT
< COMPONENT DIAGNQOSIS >

FRONT WIPER AUTO STOP SIGNAL CIRCUIT

Component Function Check

1. CHECK FRONT WIPER (AUTO STOP) OPERATION

(B)CONSULT-IIl DATA MONITOR

1. Select "FRONT WIPER STOP" of IPDM E/R DATA MONITOR item.
2. Operate the front wiper.

3. With the front wiper operation, check the monitor status.

Monitor item Condition Monitor status
) Stop position STOP P
FR WIPER STOP Front wiper motor
Except ACTP

Is the status of item normal?

YES >> Auto stop signal circuit is normal.
NO >> Refer to WW-19, "Diagnosis Procedure".

Diagnosis Procedure

1. CHECK FRONT WIPER MOTOR (AUTO STOP) OUTPUT VOLTAGE

1. Turn the ignition switch OFF. o~
2. Disconnect front wiper motor. e @f@
3. Turn the ignition switch ON. H.S.
4. Check voltage between IPDM E/R harness connector and \
ground |
: JITTICLTTT]
(hfﬂ_I_I_II_I_I_I_I_I
Terminals |
\
(+) ) Voltage (V) ﬂ
IPDM E/R (Approx.) ool |
Connector Terminal Ground B ALLIA021277
E18 16 Battery voltage

Is the measurement normal?

YES >>GOTO?2
NO >> Replace IPDM E/R. Refer to PCS-34, "Removal and Installation”.

2. CHECK FRONT WIPER MOTOR (AUTO STOP) CIRCUIT CONTINUITY

1. Turn the ignition switch OFF.

2. Disconnect IPDM E/R. .ﬁ %}5 @ﬁ@ .Fﬁ B
3. Check continuity between IPDM E/R harness connector (A) and | 42 = @
5
\ A

front wiper motor harness connector (B).

]
IPDM E/R Front wiper motor o / BERINNEES
. : Continuity [ T T 1]
Connector Terminal Connector Terminal [
E18 (A) 16 E25 (B) 5 Yes g
Does continuity exist? L . o )
YES >> GO TO 3 ALLIA0213ZZ

NO >> Repair or replace harness.
3. CHECK FRONT WIPER MOTOR (AUTO STOP) SHORT CIRCUIT
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< COMPONENT DIAGNOSIS >

FRONT WIPER AUTO STOP SIGNAL CIRCUIT

Check continuity between IPDM E/R harness connector and ground.

IPDM E/R

Connector

Terminal

E18

16

Ground

Continuity

No

Does continuity exist?

YES >> Repair or replace harness.
NO >> Replace front wiper motor. Refer to WW-41, "FRONT
WIPER DRIVE ASSEMBLY : Removal and Installation”.
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FRONT WIPER MOTOR GROUND CIRCUIT
< COMPONENT DIAGNQOSIS >

FRONT WIPER MOTOR GROUND CIRCUIT
Diagnosis Procedure

INFOID:0000000003071772

1.CHECK FRONT WIPER MOTOR (GND) OPEN CIRCUIT

1. Turn the ignition switch OFF. I
2. Disconnect front wiper motor. th @.ﬂ
3. Check continuity between front wiper motor harness connector 1.5.

and ground.

A5
Front wiper motor o 1
Continuity
Connector Terminal Ground
E25 2 Yes ﬂ
Does continuity exist? ST e
YES >> Front wiper motor ground circuit is normal. AL Ao

NO >> Repair or replace harness.
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FRONT WIPER AND WASHER SYSTEM

< COMPONENT DIAGNOSIS >
FRONT WIPER AND WASHER SYSTEM

Wiring Diagram

INFOID:0000000003071773
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AWLIA0716GB
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FRONT WIPER AND WASHER SYSTEM

< COMPONENT DIAGNQOSIS >
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FRONT WIPER AND WASHER SYSTEM

< COMPONENT DIAGNOSIS >
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FRONT WIPER AND WASHER SYSTEM

< COMPONENT DIAGNQOSIS >
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FRONT WIPER AND WASHER SYSTEM

< COMPONENT DIAGNOSIS >

— 4 [4
— MY ! — 4 [4
aweN [eubig how‘”w\_,wo "ON [eulWIB ] sweN [eubig how“n_“_,wo "ON |BuUIWI9 |

A

A

MOV4g | 10|00 J0}08uUu0)

JLIHM | 10]0D J0}o8uu0)

HOLOW HIHSVYM LNOH4 |SWEN J0}0duuo)

JHIM OL 3HIM

QWeN 10j}08uuo)d

9223 | "ON Joyauuo)

c0c3

"ON J0}08UU0)

ALLIA0219GB

2008 Altima Hybrid

WW-26

Revision: August 2007



BCM (BODY CONTROL MODULE)
< ECU DIAGNOSIS >

ECU DIAGNOSIS
BCM (BODY CONTROL MODULE)

Reference Value

VALUES ON THE DIAGNOSIS TOOL

Monitor ltem Condition Value/Status

Other than front wiper switch Hl OFF
FR WIPER HI

Front wiper switch HI ON

Other than front wiper switch LO OFF
FR WIPER LOW

Front wiper switch LO ON

Front washer switch OFF OFF
FR WASHER SW

Front washer switch ON ON

Other than front wiper switch INT OFF
FR WIPER INT

Front wiper switch INT ON

Front wiper is not in STOP position OFF
FR WIPER STOP

Front wiper is in STOP position ON
INT VOLUME Wiper intermittent dial is in a dial position 1 - 7 Wiper intermittent dial position

Other than turn signal switch RH OFF
TURN SIGNAL R - -

Turn signal switch RH ON

Other than turn signal switch LH OFF
TURN SIGNAL L - -

Turn signal switch LH ON

Other than lighting switch 1ST and 2ND OFF
TAIL LAMP SW — -

Lighting switch 1ST or 2ND ON

Other than lighting switch HI OFF
HI BEAM SW

Lighting switch HI ON

Other than lighting switch 2ND OFF
HEAD LAMP SW 1 — -

Lighting switch 2ND ON

Other than lighting switch 2ND OFF
HEAD LAMP SW 2 — -

Lighting switch 2ND ON

Other than lighting switch PASS OFF
PASSING SW — -

Lighting switch PASS ON

Other than lighting switch AUTO OFF
AUTO LIGHT SW — -

Lighting switch AUTO ON

Front fog lamp switch OFF OFF
FR FOG SW -

Front fog lamp switch ON ON

Front door LH closed OFF
DOOR SW-DR

Front door LH opened ON

Front door RH closed OFF
DOOR SW-AS

Front door RH opened ON

Rear door RH closed OFF
DOOR SW-RR

Rear door RH opened ON

Rear door LH closed OFF
DOOR SW-RL

Rear door LH opened ON
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< ECU DIAGNOQOSIS >

BCM (BODY CONTROL MODULE)

Monitor Item Condition Value/Status

DOOR SW-BK This item is displayed, but cannot be monitored. OFF

Other than power door lock switch LOCK OFF
CDL LOCK SW

Door lock/unlock switch LOCK ON

Other than door lock/unlock switch UNLOCK OFF
CDL UNLOCK SwW

Door lock/unlock switch UNLOCK ON

Other than front door LH key cylinder LOCK position OFF
KEY CYL LK-SW

Front door LH key cylinder LOCK position ON

Other than front door LH key cylinder UNLOCK position OFF
KEY CYL UN-SW

Front door LH key cylinder UNLOCK position ON
KEY CYL SW-TR This item is displayed, but cannot be monitored. OFF

When hazard switch is not pressed OFF
HAZARD SW —

When hazard switch is pressed ON
REAR DEF SW When rear window defogger switch is pressed ON
FAN ON SIG When AUTO switch or fan switch is pressed ON
AIR COND SW When A/C switch is pressed ON

Trunk lid opener cancel switch OFF OFF
TR CANCEL SW

Trunk lid opener cancel switch ON ON

Trunk lid opener switch OFF OFF
TR/BD OPEN SW

While the trunk lid opener switch is turned ON ON

Trunk lid closed OFF
TRNK/HAT MNTR

Trunk lid opened ON

When LOCK button of Intelligent Key is not pressed OFF
RKE-LOCK

When LOCK button of Intelligent Key is pressed ON

When UNLOCK button of Intelligent Key is not pressed OFF
RKE-UNLOCK

When UNLOCK button of Intelligent Key is pressed ON

When TRUNK OPEN button of Intelligent Key is not pressed OFF
RKE-TR/BD

When TRUNK OPEN button of Intelligent Key is pressed ON

When PANIC button of Intelligent Key is not pressed OFF
RKE-PANIC : -

When PANIC button of Intelligent Key is pressed ON

When UNLOCK button of Intelligent Key is not pressed and held OFF
RKE-P/W OPEN

When UNLOCK button of Intelligent Key is pressed and held ON

When LOCK/UNLOCK button of Intelligent Key is not pressed and OFE

held simultaneously
RKE-MODE CHG - -

When LOCK/UNLOCK button of Intelligent Key is pressed and held ON

simultaneously
OPTICAL (LIGHT) SEN- | When outside of the vehicle is bright Closeto 5V
SOR When outside of the vehicle is dark Closeto 0V

When front door LH request switch is not pressed OFF
REQ SW-DR —

When front door LH request switch is pressed ON

When front door RH request switch is not pressed OFF
REQ SW-AS —

When front door RH request switch is pressed ON

When trunk request switch is not pressed OFF
REQ SW-BD/TR —

When trunk request switch is pressed ON
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< ECU DIAGNOSIS >

BCM (BODY CONTROL MODULE)

Monitor Item Condition Value/Status
When push-button ignition switch is not pressed OFF
PUSH swW — —
When push-button ignition switch is pressed ON
Ignition switch OFF or ACC OFF
IGN RLY -F/B
Ignition switch ON ON
Ignition switch OFF OFF
ACC RLY -F/B — :
Ignition switch ACC or ON ON
When the brake pedal is not depressed ON
BRAKE SW 1 -
When the brake pedal is depressed OFF
When selector lever is in P position OFF
DETE/CANCL SW — —
When selector lever is in any position other than P ON
When selector lever is in any position other than P or N OFF
SFT PN/N SW
When selector lever is in P or N position ON
Electronic steering column lock LOCK status OFF
S/L -LOCK - -
Electronic steering column lock UNLOCK status ON
Electronic steering column lock UNLOCK status OFF
S/L -UNLOCK - -
Electronic steering column lock LOCK status ON
Ignition switch OFF or ACC OFF
S/L RELAY-F/B
Ignition switch ON ON
Front door LH UNLOCK status OFF
UNLK SEN-DR
Front door LH LOCK status ON
When push-button ignition switch is not pressed (IPDM E/R sends
; OFF
via CAN)
PUSH SW -IPDM — — -
When push-button ignition switch is pressed (IPDM E/R sends via
ON
CAN)
Ignition switch OFF or ACC OFF
IGN RLY1 F/B — -
Ignition switch ON ON
When selector lever is in P position (IPDM E/R sends via CAN) OFF
DETE SW -IPDM When selector lever is in any position other than P (IPDM E/R sends ON
via CAN)
When selector lever is in any position other than P or N (IPDM E/R
: OFF
SFET PN -IPDM sends via CAN)
When selector lever is in P or N position (IPDM E/R sends via CAN) | ON
When selector lever is in any position other than P (combination
. OFF
meter sends via CAN)
SFT P -MET — — — -
When selector lever is in P position (combination meter sends via
ON
CAN)
When selector lever is in any position other than N (combination
. OFF
meter sends via CAN)
SFT N -MET — — — -
When selector lever is in N position (combination meter sends via
ON
CAN)
Engine stopped STOP
While the engine stalls STALL
ENGINE STATE
At engine cranking CRANK
Engine running RUN
Electronic steering column lock LOCK status (IPDM E/R sends via
OFF
CAN)
S/L LOCK-IPDM . _
Electronic steering column lock UNLOCK status (IPDM E/R sends ON

via CAN)
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< ECU DIAGNOQOSIS >

BCM (BODY CONTROL MODULE)

Monitor Item Condition Value/Status
Electronic steering column lock UNLOCK status (IPDM E/R sends
; OFF
via CAN)
S/L UNLCK-IPDM - - -
Electronic steering column lock LOCK status (IPDM E/R sends via
ON
CAN)
Ignition switch OFF or ACC OFF
S/L RELAY-REQ — -
Ignition switch ON ON

VEH SPEED 1 While driving Equivalent to speedometer reading
VEH SPEED 2 While driving Equivalent to speedometer reading
Front door LH LOCK status LOCK
DR DOOR STATE Wait with selective UNLOCK operation (5 seconds) READY
Front door LH UNLOCK status UNLK
Front door RH LOCK status LOCK
AS DOOR STATE Wait with selective UNLOCK operation (5 seconds) READY
Front door RH UNLOCK status UNLK
Ignition switch ACC or ON RESET
ID OK FLAG — -
Ignition switch OFF SET
When the hybrid system start is prohibited RESET
PRMT ENG STAT - - -
When the hybrid system start is permitted SET
NOTE:
PRMT RKE STAT This item is displayed, but cannot be monitored. RESET
When Intelligent Key is not inserted into key slot OFF
KEY SW -SLOT - — -
When Intelligent Key is inserted into key slot ON

RKE OPE COUN1

During the operation of Intelligent Key

Operation frequency of Intelligent Key

RKE OPE COUN2

NOTE:
This item is displayed, but cannot be monitored.

Operation frequency of Intelligent Key

Ignition switch ON (only when the signal from the transmitter is re-

AIR PRESS FL . Air pressure of front LH tire
ceived)
AIR PRESS ER Igr_ntlon switch ON (only when the signal from the transmitter is re- Air pressure of front RH tire
ceived)
AIR PRESS RR Igr_1|t|on switch ON (only when the signal from the transmitter is re- Air pressure of rear RH tire
ceived)
AIR PRESS RL Igr_ntlon switch ON (only when the signal from the transmitter is re- Air pressure of rear LH tire
ceived)
When ID of front LH tire transmitter is registered (refer to WT-6, "ID
! : R DONE
Registration Procedure")
ID REGST FL1 - — -
When ID of front LH tire transmitter is not registered (refer to WT-6
. . : \ YET
ID Registration Procedure™)
When ID of front RH tire transmitter is registered (refer to WT-6, "ID
. . ; DONE
Registration Procedure™)
ID REGST FR1
When ID of front RH tire transmitter is not registered (refer to WT-6
. . : . YET
ID Registration Procedure™)
When ID of rear RH tire transmitter is registered (refer to WT-6. "ID
i . » DONE
Registration Procedure")
ID REGST RR1 - — -
When ID of rear RH tire transmitter is not registered (refer to WT-6
. . ) . YET
ID Registration Procedure")
When ID of rear LH tire transmitter is registered (refer to WT-6. "ID
! : R DONE
Registration Procedure")
ID REGST RL1 - — -
When ID of rear LH tire transmitter is not registered (refer to WT-6 YET

"ID Registration Procedure")
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BCM (BODY CONTROL MODULE)
< ECU DIAGNOSIS >

Monitor Item Condition Value/Status

Tire pressure indicator OFF OFF
WARNING LAMP

Tire pressure indicator ON ON
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IPDM E/R (INTELLIGENT POWER DISTRIBUTION MODULE ENGINE ROOM)
< ECU DIAGNOQOSIS >

IPDM E/R (INTELLIGENT POWER DISTRIBUTION MODULE ENGINE
ROOM)

Reference Value

INFOID:0000000003304737

VALUES ON THE DIAGNOSIS TOOL

Monitor Item Condition Value/Status
Changes depending on engine
RADFAN REQ Engine idle speed coolan_ttemperature, glrcondltloner 0-100 %
operation status, vehicle speed,
etc.
Lighting switch OFF OFF
TAIL&CLR REQ — - — -
Lighting switch 1ST, 2ND, HI or AUTO (Light is illuminated) ON
Lighting switch OFF OFF
HL LO REQ — , T
Lighting switch 2ND HI or AUTO (Light is illuminated) ON
Lighting switch OFF OFF
HL HI REQ — -
Lighting switch HI ON
Front fog lamp switch OFF OFF
is illuminated) « Daytime light activated (Canada | ON
only)
Front wiper switch OFF STOP
Front wiper switch INT 1LOW
FR WIP REQ Ignition switch ON
Front wiper switch LO LOW
Front wiper switch HI HI
Front wiper stop position STOP P
WIP AUTO STOP Ignition switch ON Any position other than front wiper |, -
stop position
Front wiper operates normally OFF
WIP PROT Ignition switch ON i il- -
Eront wiper stops at fail-safe opera BLOCK
tion
Ignition switch OFF or ACC OFF
IGN RLY1 -REQ — -
Ignition switch ON ON
Ignition switch OFF or ACC OFF
IGN RLY — -
Ignition switch ON ON
Release the push-button ignition switch OFF
PUSH sSwW — -
Press the push-button ignition switch ON
* Press the selector button with
Ignition switch ON CVT selector lever in P posﬂpn OFE
DETENT SW » CVT selector lever in any posi-
tion other than P
Release the CVT selector button with CVT selector lever in P position ON
None of the conditions below are present OFF
« Open the front door LH after the ignition switch is turned OFF (for a few
S/L RLY -REQ seconds) on
« Press the push-button ignition switch when the steering lock is activat-
ed
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IPDM E/R (INTELLIGENT POWER DISTRIBUTION MODULE ENGINE ROOM)

< ECU DIAGNOSIS >

Monitor Item Condition Value/Status
Steering lock is activated LOCK
S/L STATE Steering lock is deactivated UNLK
[DTC B210A] is detected UNKWN
NOTE:
DTRL REQ This item is displayed, but cannot be monitored. OFF
Ignition switch OFF, ACC or engine running OPEN
OIL P SW
Ignition switch ON CLOSE
Not operated OFF
THFT HRN REQ  Panic alarm is activated
» Horn is activated with VEHICLE SECURITY (THEFT WARNING) SYS-| ON
TEM
Not operated OFF
HORN CHIRP
Door locking with Intelligent Key (horn chirp mode) ON
CRNRNG LMP REQ NOTE: OFF

This item is displayed, but cannot be monitored.
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FRONT WIPER AND WASHER SYSTEM SYMPTOMS
< SYMPTOM DIAGNOSIS >

SYMPTOM DIAGNOSIS
FRONT WIPER AND WASHER SYSTEM SYMPTOMS

Sym ptom Ta.ble INFOID:0000000003071776

CAUTION:
Perform the self-diagnosis with CONSULT-Ill before performing the diagnosis by symptom. Perform
the diagnosis by DTC if DTC is detected.

Symptom Probable malfunction location Inspection item
« Combination switch Combination switch
¢ Harness between combination switch and BCM | Refer to BCS-8, "System De-
* BCM scription".

Front wiper motor (HI) circuit

Refer to WW-17, "Compo-
nent Function Check".

* IPDM E/R
HI only ¢ Harness between IPDM E/R and wiper motor
« Front wiper motor

Front wiper request signal

IPDM E/R

* BCM S "
« IPDM E/R Data monitor "FR WIP REQ
« Combination switch Combination switch
¢ Harness between combination switch and BCM | Refer to BCS-8, "System De-
« BCM scription”.

(Ijrc;r:;tv(\;lper does not « IPDM E/R Front wiper motor (LO) circuit

P LO and INT ¢ Harness between IPDM E/R and wiper motor Refer to WW-15, "Compo-

¢ Front wiper motor nent Function Check".

Front wiper request signal

.« BCM IPDM E/R
. IPDM E/R Data monitor "FR WIP REQ
« Combination switch Combination switch
¢ Harness between combination switch and BCM | Refer to BCS-8, "System De-
« BCM scription”.
INT only - -
Fr%rg'\\;lwper request signal IPDM E/R
« IPDM E/R Data monitor "FR WIP REQ
HI LO, and INT SYMPTOM DIAGNOSIS

Refer to WW-36, "Diagnosis Procedure".
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FRONT WIPER AND WASHER SYSTEM SYMPTOMS

< SYMPTOM DIAGNOSIS >

Symptom Probable malfunction location Inspection item
S . Combination switch
 Sompination switeh Refer to BCS-8, "System De-
scription".
HI only !:r%nct’\\;lwper request signal IPDM E/R
. IPDM E/R Data monitor "FR WIP REQ
IPDM E/R —

Front wiper does not

stop LO only

» Combination switch

Combination switch
Refer to BCS-8, "System De-

¢« BCM iption"
scription”.
.Frcénctl\\;lwper request signal IPDM E/R
oM ER Data monitor "FR WIP REQ
IPDM E/R -

INT only

» Combination switch

Combination switch
refer to BCS-8, "System De-

« BCM iption"
scription”.
.Frcérg’\\;lwper request signal IPDM E/R
oM ER Data monitor "FR WIP REQ

Intermittentadjustment
cannot be performed

» Combination switch
¢ Harness between combination switch and BCM
« BCM

Combination switch
Refer to BCS-8, "System De-

scription".

BCM

Intermittent control
linked with vehicle
speed cannot be per-
formed

Check the vehicle speed detection wiper setting.

Refer to WW-11, "WIPER : CONSULT - 1l Function (BCM - WIPER)".

Front wiper does not

operate normally Wiper is not linked to

* Combination switch
¢ Harness between combination switch and BCM

Combination switch
Refer to BCS-8, "System De-

operates for 10 sec-
onds and then stops
for 20 seconds. After
that, it stops the opera-
tion.

» Harness between IPDM E/R and front wiper
motor
« Front wiper motor

the washer operation | * BCM scription".
BCM —
Does not return to stop
position (Repeatedly * |IPDM E/R Front wiper auto stop signal

circuit
Refer to WW-19, "Compo-
nent Function Check".
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FRONT WIPER DOES NOT OPERATE
< SYMPTOM DIAGNOSIS >

FRONT WIPER DOES NOT OPERATE

DeSC rI pt|0 n INFOID:0000000003071777

The front wiper does not operate under any operation conditions
Diagnosis Procedure

1. CHECK WIPER RELAY OPERATION

®IPDM E/R AUTO ACTIVE TEST

1. Start IPDM E/R auto active test. Refer to PCS-10, "Diagnosis Description".
2. Check that the front wiper operates at the LO/HI operation.

(®)CONSULT-IIl ACTIVE TEST

1. Select "FRONT WIPER" of IPDM E/R active test item.

2. With operating the test item, check that front wiper LO/HI operation and OFF.

LO : Front wiper LO operation
HI : Front wiper HI operation
OFF : Stop the front wiper.

Does the front wiper operate?

YES >>GOTO5
NO >>GOTO 2

2. CHECK FRONT WIPER MOTOR FUSE

1. Turn the ignition switch OFF.

2. Check that the front wiper motor fuse 30A (No. 55, located in the IPDM E/R) is not blown.
Is the fuse blown?

YES >> Replace the fuse after repairing the affected circuit.
NO >>GOTO 3

3. CHECK FRONT WIPER MOTOR (GND) OPEN CIRCUIT

Turn the ignition switch OFF.

1.
2. Disconnect front wiper motor. EZ.{NE}? Cﬁa
3. Check continuity between front wiper motor harness connector 1.5.

and ground.
A5
Front wiper motor o 1
Continuity
Connector Terminal Ground
E25 2 Yes ﬂ
Does continuity exist? ~te_e— L
YES >> GO TO 4 - ALLIAO2152Z

NO >> Repair or replace harness.
4. CHECK FRONT WIPER MOTOR OUTPUT VOLTAGE

(B)CONSULT-IIl ACTIVE TEST

1. Turn the ignition switch OFF.
2. Disconnect front wiper motor. e | |
3. Turn the ignition switch ON.
4. Select "FRONT WIPER" of IPDM E/R active test item.
5. With operating the test item, check voltage between IPDM E/R 418
harness connector and ground. o

ALLIA0216Z2Z
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FRONT WIPER DOES NOT OPERATE
< SYMPTOM DIAGNOSIS >

Terminals ]
Test item
+) ) Voltage (V)
IPDM E/R (Approx.)
FRONT WIPER
Connector Terminal
LO Battery
4 Ground voltage
OFF ov
E18
Battery
HI
5 voltage
OFF ovVv

Is the measurement normal?

YES >> Replace front wiper motor. Refer to WW-41, "FRONT WIPER DRIVE ASSEMBLY : Removal and
Installation”.
NO >> Replace IPDM E/R. Refer to PCS-34, "Removal and Installation”.

5. CHECK FRONT WIPER REQUEST SIGNAL INPUT

(B)CONSULT-IIl DATA MONITOR

1. Select"FR WIP REQ" of IPDM E/R "DATA MONITOR" item.

2. Switch the front wiper switch to HI and LO.

3. With operating the front wiper switch, check the monitor status.

With operating the front wiper

Monitor item . . Monitor status
switch condition
Front wiper ON HI
switch HI OFF STOP
FR WIPER REQ
Front wiper ON Low
switch LO OFF STOP

Is the status of item normal?
YES >> Replace IPDM E/R. Refer to PCS-34, "Removal and Installation”.
NO >>GOTO6

6. CHECK COMBINATION SWITCH

1. Perform the inspection of the combination switch. Refer to BCS-8, "System Description"”.
Is combination switch normal?

YES >> Replace BCM. Refer to BCS-85, "Removal and Installation”.
NO >> Repair or replace the malfunctioning parts.
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NORMAL OPERATING CONDITION
< SYMPTOM DIAGNOSIS >

NORMAL OPERATING CONDITION
Description

INFOID:0000000003071779

FRONT WIPER MOTOR PROTECTION FUNCTION
« IPDM E/R may stop the front wiper to protect the front wiper motor if any obstruction (operation resistance)
such as a large amount of snow is detected during the front wiper operation.

« At that time turn OFF the front wiper and remove the foreign object. Then wait for approximately 20 seconds
or more and reactivate the front wiper. The wiper will operate normally.
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PRECAUTIONS
< PRECAUTION >

PRECAUTION

PRECAUTIONS
Supplemental Restraint System (SRS) AIR BAG and SEAT BELT PRE-TEN-
S I O N E R INFOID:0000000003071780

The Supplemental Restraint System such as “AIR BAG” and “SEAT BELT PRE-TENSIONER”, used along
with a front seat belt, helps to reduce the risk or severity of injury to the driver and front passenger for certain
types of collision. This system includes seat belt switch inputs and dual stage front air bag modules. The SRS
system uses the seat belt switches to determine the front air bag deployment, and may only deploy one front
air bag, depending on the severity of a collision and whether the front occupants are belted or unbelted.

Information necessary to service the system safely is included in the SR and SB section of this Service Man-

ual.

WARNING:

« To avoid rendering the SRS inoperative, which could increase the risk of personal injury or death in
the event of a collision which would result in air bag inflation, all maintenance must be performed by
an authorized NISSAN/INFINITI dealer.

e Improper maintenance, including incorrect removal and installation of the SRS, can lead to personal
injury caused by unintentional activation of the system. For removal of Spiral Cable and Air Bag
Module, see the SR section.

« Do not use electrical test equipment on any circuit related to the SRS unless instructed to in this
Service Manual. SRS wiring harnesses can be identified by yellow and/or orange harnesses or har-
ness connectors.
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FRONT WIPER
< ON-VEHICLE REPAIR >

ON-VEHICLE REPAIR
FRONT WIPER

EXpIOded VIeW INFOID:0000000003071784

SEC.288

ALLIA0025ZZ

1. Front RH wiper blade 2. Front RH wiper arm 3. Wiper arm cap

4.  Front wiper drive assembly 5.  Wiper arm cap 6. Front LH wiper arm

7. Front LH wiper blade < Front
FRONT WIPER ARMS
FRONT WIPER ARMS : Removal and Installation
REMOVAL

1. Turn wiper switch ON to operate wiper motor, and then turn wiper switch OFF (auto stop).
2. Open hood, remove arm caps, and remove wiper arm nuts.
3. Raise wiper arm, and remove wiper arm from the vehicle.

INSTALLATION
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FRONT WIPER
< ON-VEHICLE REPAIR >

1. Clean up the pivot area as shown in the figure. This will reduce
possibility of wiper arm looseness.

SEL024J

2. Prior to wiper arm installation, turn on wiper switch to operate wiper motor and then turn it “OFF” (auto
stop).

3. Push wiper arm onto pivot shaft, paying attention to blind spline.

4. Lift the blade up and then set it down onto glass surface to set
the blade center to clearance "A", "B", "C" and "D" immediately
before temporarily tightening the wiper arm nuts.

5. Spray washer fluid. Turn on wiper switch to operate wiper motor
and then turn it “OFF”.

6. Make sure that wiper blades stop within clearance "A", "B", "C"
and "D".

Clearance “A” :41.3+£7.5mm (1.626 £ 0.295 in)

Clearance “B” :65.5+7.5mm (2.579 £0.295 in) BKIAG254E
Clearance “C” :27.8 mm (1.094 in)

Clearance “D” :53.7mm (2.114 in)

7. Tighten wiper arm nuts to specification. Refer to W\W-40, "Exploded View".
8. Attach wiper arm caps.

ADJUSTMENT

To adjust the wiper arm stop location, the wiper arm must be removed and installed. Refer to WW-40, "FRONT
WIPER ARMS : Removal and Installation”.

FRONT WIPER DRIVE ASSEMBLY
FRONT WIPER DRIVE ASSEMBLY : Removal and Installation

REMOVAL

1. Operate front wiper motor, and stop at the auto stop position.

2. Remove wiper arms. Refer to WW-40, "FRONT WIPER ARMS : Removal and Installation".
3. Remove the cowl top cover. Refer to EXT-17, "Removal and Installation”.
4

Remove the strut brace bolts (A), detach the wiper drive assem-
bly harness clips, then remove the strut brace (1).

\\\\\

ALLIA0026ZZ

5. Detach the wiper drive harness clip from the wiper drive assembly frame.
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< ON-VEHICLE REPAIR >

FRONT WIPER

6. Remove the front wiper drive assembly bolts (A), disconnect the
wiper drive motor connector and remove the front wiper drive

assembly (1).

INSTALLATION

1. Install the front wiper drive assembly.

— > s
= AN g -
N ™~
i‘%\y“ N «\82*‘% 0
8 e @
1
<= >

ALLIA0027Z2Z

2. Connect wiper motor connector. Turn wiper switch ON to operate wiper motor, then turn wiper switch OFF

(auto stop).

No ok

tion".

Revision: August 2007

Attach the wiper drive harness clip to the wiper drive assembly frame.
Install the strut brace, then attach the wiper drive assembly harness clips.
Install the cowl top cover. Refer to EXT-17, "Removal and Installation”.

Attach the wiper arms. Refer to WW-40, "FRONT WIPER ARMS : Removal and Installation”.

Adjustment of wiper arm stop location. Refer to W\W-40, "FRONT WIPER ARMS : Removal and Installa-

WW-42
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FRONT WASHER
< ON-VEHICLE REPAIR >

FRONT WASHER
WASHER TUBE

WAS H E R T U B E : La.yo ut INFOID:0000000003071787

SEC.289

ALLIA0033ZZ

1. Washer nozzle LH 2.  Washer nozzle hose LH 3.  Washer nozzle RH
4.  Washer nozzle hose RH 5.  Y-tube connector 6. Clip -
WwWw
7. Washer tank hose 8. Washer tank A. Tube connectors
FRONT WASHER NOZZLE
FRONT WASHER NOZZLE : Removal and Installation
REMOVAL

1. Remove the cowl top cover Refer to EXT-17, "Removal and Installation”.

2. Push washer nozzle tab (A), to release from the cowl top cover,
then disconnect the washer nozzle hose (2).
* Washer nozzle (1)

ALLIA0028ZZ

INSTALLATION
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< ON-VEHICLE REPAIR >

FRONT WASHER

1. Installation is in the reverse order of removal.
2. Adjust nozzle spray location. Refer to WW-44, "FRONT WASHER NOZZLE : Adjustment".

FRONT WASHER NOZZLE : Adjustment

Adjust spray positions to match the dimensions as shown.

Unit: mm (in)

Spray area

Dimension

Vertical center line

545 (21.46)

Black matte area

260 (10.24)

18 (0.71)

83 (3.27)

323 (12.72)

I | m OOl m

33 (1.30)

275 (10.83)

[

Spray target zone

490 (19.29)

INFOID:0000000003071789

® ®
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ALLIA0224ZZ

Insert a needle or suitable tool into the nozzle hole and move up/down and left/right to adjust the spray posi-

tion.

WASHER TANK

WASHER TANK : Removal and Installation

REMOVAL

1. Remove the washer tank filler tube (1).

2.  Remove engine under cover.
Position the RH fender protector back. Refer to EXT-18, "Removal and Installation".

4. Disconnect the washer pump and washer fluid level sensor con-

w

INFOID:0000000003071790

ALLIA0029ZZ

nectors (C), then detach the connector harness clip (B).

5. Remove the washer tank nuts (A), disconnect the washer pump

hose and remove the washer tank (1).

INSTALLATION

Installation is in the reverse order of removal.

Revision: August 2007
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FRONT WASHER
< ON-VEHICLE REPAIR >

CAUTION:
After installation, add water up to the upper level of washer tank inlet, and check for water leaks.

FRONT WASHER PUMP
FRONT WASHER PUMP : Removal and Installation

INFOID:0000000003071791

Front washer pump is not available seperately, it is part of the washer tank. Refer to WW-44, "WASHER TANK
: Removal and Installation".
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FRONT WIPER AND WASHER SWITCH
< ON-VEHICLE REPAIR >

FRONT WIPER AND WASHER SWITCH

Removal and Installation

NOTE:

The wiper washer switch is part of the combination switch assembly.

REMOVAL

1. Remove the spiral cable. Refer to SRS-6. "Removal and Installation”.

2. Disconnect the combination switch connector and remove the combination switch assembly.

INSTALLATION
Installation is in the reverse order of removal.
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